

No. * —

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT SPEER AND CHARLOTTE HEADLEY,
SUPERINTENDENTS, STAFFORD CREEK CORRECTIONS
CENTER AND WASHINGTON CORRECTIONS CENTER FOR
WOMEN,

PETITIONERS,

v.

JEFFREY WELLER & SANDRA WELLER,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General

PETER B. GONICK
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
Peter.Gonick@atg.wa.gov

JOHN J. SAMSON
Senior Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Wellers Were Convicted on Multiple Counts of Assaulting and Unlawfully Imprisoning Their Children	6
B. The State Courts on Collateral Review Adjudicated the Merits of the Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	8
C. The District Court Denied Relief Because the State Court Adjudication of the Merits of the Claim Was Not Unreasonable	10
D. The Ninth Circuit Ruled that the State Courts Never Adjudicated the Merits of the Claim	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. Congress Enacted AEDPA Specifically to Limit a Federal Court’s Power to Review Habeas Claims <i>De Novo</i>	13
B. The Ninth Circuit Circumvented This Limitation by Mischaracterizing the State Court Adjudication of the Merits	15

C. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly Determined that the State Courts Applied Only a State Procedural Rule in Denying the Claim.....	18
D. Even if the State Supreme Court Applied a State Procedural Law, the Ninth Circuit Should Have Reviewed the Lower Court Adjudication of the Claim.....	23
E. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Apply the Requirements of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	26
CONCLUSION	30

APPENDIX

Order (Oct. 11, 2024), <i>Weller v. Haynes and Weller v. Wofford</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 23-35459 and No. 23-35460.....	1a
Memorandum (Sept. 9, 2024), <i>Weller v. Haynes and Weller v. Wofford</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 23-35459 and No. 23-35460.....	2a
Judgment in a Civil Case (June 12, 2023), <i>Weller v. Haynes and Weller v. Wofford</i> , United States District Court, W.D. Wash., No. 3:20-cv-05861-RAJ-TLF (Consolidated w/ No. 3:20-cv-5862-RAJ-TLF)	8a
Order (June 12, 2023), <i>Weller & Weller v. Haynes & Wofford</i> , United States District Court, W.D. Wash., No. 3:20-cv-05861-RAJ-TLF (Consolidated w/ No. 3:20-cv-5862-RAJ-TLF)	10a
Report and Recommendation (Mar. 7, 2023), <i>Weller v. Haynes and Weller v. Wofford</i> , United States District Court W.D. Wash., No. 3:20-cv-05861-RAJ-TLF (Consolidated w/ No. 3:20-cv-5862-RAJ-TLF)	12a
Order (Aug. 5, 2020), <i>In re the Personal Restraint of Jeffrey Wayne Weller & Sandra Doreen Weller aka Sandra Graf</i> , Washington Supreme Court, No. 97453-5.....	39a

Ruling Denying Review (May 5, 2020), <i>In the Matter of the Personal Restraint of:</i> <i>Jeffrey Wayne Weller &</i> <i>Sandra Doreen Weller aka Sandra Graf,</i> Washington Supreme Court, No. 97453-5.....	40a
Unpublished Opinion (July 2, 2019), <i>In the Matter of the Personal Restraint of</i> <i>Jeffrey Wayne Weller and</i> <i>Sandra Doreen Weller aka Sandra Graf,</i> Washington Court of Appeals, No. 52289-6-II (consolidated w/ No. 52302-7-II)	51a
Part Published Opinion (Feb. 18, 2015), <i>State v. Jeffrey W. Weller</i> and <i>State v. Sandra D. Weller,</i> Washington Court of Appeals, Consolidated Nos. 44726-6-II and 44733-9-II	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Cone</i>	
535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	14
<i>Borden v. Allen</i>	
646 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i>	
596 U.S. 118 (2022).....	24-26
<i>Brown v. Payton</i>	
544 U.S. 133 (2005).....	15
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i>	
571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i>	
501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	18
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i>	
563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	27-28
<i>Daniel v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i>	
822 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i>	
594 U.S. 731 (2021).....	17
<i>Early v. Packer</i>	
537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	16
<i>Fama v. Comm'r of Corr. Servs.</i>	
235 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i>	
574 U.S. 21 (2014).....	5

<i>Greene v. Fisher</i>	
565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	24, 26
<i>Haight v. Jordan</i>	
59 F.4th 817 (6th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i>	
562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	13-16
<i>Harris v. Reed</i>	
489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	18
<i>Henderson v. Palmer</i>	
730 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i>	
542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	14, 21-22
<i>In re Rice</i>	
118 Wash. 2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992)	9-11, 18, 20-22, 25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i>	
443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	15
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i>	
266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Jimenez v. Walker</i>	
458 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i>	
568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	15-17
<i>Jones v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i>	
834 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Kernan v. Hinojosa</i>	
578 U.S. 412 (2016).....	5
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i>	
566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	25

<i>Lopez v. Smith</i>	
574 U.S. 1 (2014).....	5
<i>Lott v. Trammell</i>	
705 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i>	
566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	10, 28-29
<i>Mays v. Hines</i>	
592 U.S. 385 (2021).....	4, 13-14, 23
<i>Michigan v. Long</i>	
463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	18
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i>	
545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i>	
875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017), aff'd sub nom. <i>Sharp v. Murphy</i>	
591 U.S. 977 (2020).....	22
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i>	
477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	29
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i>	
567 U.S. 37 (2012).....	5
<i>Pope v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corr.</i>	
680 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Premo v. Moore</i>	
562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	23
<i>Rice v. Collins</i>	
546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	14
<i>Ruiz v. Stephens</i>	
728 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2013).....	19

<i>Sears v. Upton</i>	
561 U.S. 945 (2010) (per curiam)	23
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i>	
585 U.S. 961 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i>	
592 U.S. 111 (2020).....	4, 5, 14, 23-24
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i>	
596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	10, 27-29
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i>	
596 U.S. 811 (2022).....	28
<i>State v. Weller</i>	
185 Wash. App. 913, 344 P.3d 695 (2015)	1
<i>State v. Weller</i>	
396 P.3d 337 (2017)	8
<i>State v. Weller</i>	
352 P.3d 188 (2015)	8
<i>Stermer v. Warren</i>	
959 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 8-9, 11, 17, 20, 23, 25
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i>	
551 U.S. 1 (2007).....	13
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i>	
555 U.S. 179 (2009).....	13-14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i>	
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	4, 14, 27

<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i>	
584 U.S. 122 (2018)	23
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i>	
538 U.S. 202 (2003)	4, 13
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i>	
537 U.S. 19 (2002) (per curiam)	15, 21-22
<i>Woods v. Donald</i>	
575 U.S. 312 (2015) (per curiam)	25
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i>	
540 U.S. 1 (2003)	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	2-5, 10-13, 19, 22-24, 26-27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	2, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	3, 5, 10-12, 26-29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(i)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(ii)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(B)	3
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	3-6, 13, 15-16, 21-22

Rules

Wash. Rules of App. P. 16.11(b).....	21
--------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	16
---	----

<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954)	16
